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Washington

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Washington community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020
Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are
guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are
allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Washington, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $226,072,598

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $40,033,059

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $48,186,137

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $15,857,682

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $14,704,347

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $17,624,108

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact
Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

King County

Pierce County

Spokane County

Yakima County

Snohomish County

Clark County

Benton County

Thurston County

Franklin County

Grant County

Whatcom County

Kitsap County

Skagit County

Cowlitz County

Grays Harbor County

Lewis County

Chelan County

Mason County

Clallam County

Title I Allocation

$42,006,834

$29,277,353

$21,005,564

$20,165,739

$17,303,929

$15,539,407

$7,895,830

$7,621,897

$5,759,697

$5,286,177

$5,158,588

$4,956,422

$4,681,086

$4,642,458

$3,566,345

$3,197,196

$2,999,963

$2,777,411

$2,669,872

WASHINGTON

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total
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3.5%
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2.5%

2.3%

2.3%

2.2%

2.1%

2.1%
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1.4%

1.3%

1.2%

1.2%

County

Okanogan County

Walla Walla County

Stevens County

Douglas County

Island County

Adams County

Kittitas County

Asotin County

Klickitat County

Pacific County

Whitman County

Jefferson County

Pend Oreille County

Lincoln County

Ferry County

San Juan County

Skamania County

Columbia County

Wahkiakum County

Title I Allocation

$2,495,537

$2,479,820

$2,099,630

$2,000,828

$1,274,037

$1,256,335

$1,064,061

$936,500

$911,749

$883,052

$803,967

$775,493

$724,309

$442,870

$379,510

$343,011

$321,632

$162,685

$123,672

Percent of
State Total

1.1%

1.1%

0.9%

0.9%

0.6%

0.6%

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.1%

<0.1%

<0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



WASHINGTON

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

. . Percent of
County Title I Allocation State Total
Garfield County $82,127 <0.1%
Total $226,072,598 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

3



WASHINGTON

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

King County $16,556,664 41.4%
Pierce County $5,362,071 13.4%
Spokane County $4,414,200 11.0%
Snohomish County $3,891,479 9.7%
Clark County $2,551,124 6.4%
Thurston County $1,398,843 3.5%
Kitsap County $1,372,271 3.4%
Yakima County $864,848 2.2%
Benton County $828,572 2.1%
Whatcom County $717,032 1.8%
Franklin County $695,709 1.7%
Skagit County $432,933 1.1%
Walla Walla County $341,885 0.9%
Cowlitz County $279,691 0.7%
Chelan County $211,185 0.5%
Douglas County $114,552 0.3%
Total $40,033,059 100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are
aggregated by county.



WASHINGTON

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Seattle-King
County

Central

Southwest
Washington

Spokane

Pacific
Mountain

South
Central

Northwest

Snohomish

North
Central

Benton-
Franklin

Olympic

Eastern
Washington

Total

King

Pierce

Clark, Cowlitz, Wahkiakum

Spokane

Grays Harbor, Lewis, Mason,
Pacific, Thurston

Kittitas, Klickitat, Skamania,
Yakima

Island, San Juan, Skagit,
Whatcom

Snohomish

Adams, Chelan, Douglas,
Grant, Okanogan

Benton, Franklin

Clallam, Jefferson, Kitsap

Ferry, Pend Oreille, Garfield,
Stevens, Columbia, Lincoln,
Whitman, Asotin, Walla
Walla

All

$2,639,139

$1,990,036

$1,364,456

$1,333,194

$1,308,097

$1,185,196

$970,167

$1,023,978

$795,630

$754,995

$823,544

$515,915

$2,807,617

$2,101,321

$1,437,310

$1,490,537

$1,334,525

$1,324,350

$1,165,888

$1,016,152

$867,920

$813,668

$822,917

$675,477

$2,738,264

$2,512,819

$1,628,999

$1,478,132

$1,634,696

$1,583,347

$1,215,625

$1,274,899

$1,077,916

$1,018,199

$907,424

$553,788

$8,185,020

$6,604,176

$4,430,765

$4,301,863

$4,277,318

$4,092,893

$3,351,680

$3,315,029

$2,741,466

$2,586,862

$2,553,885

$1,745,180

$14,704,347 $15,857,682 $17,624,108 $48,186,137

17.0%

13.7%

9.2%

8.9%

8.9%

8.5%

7.0%

6.9%

5.7%

5.4%

5.3%

3.6%

100%
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