

Washington

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Washington community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Washington, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$226,072,598

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$40,033,059

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$48,186,137

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$15,857,682

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$14,704,347

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$17,624,108

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

WASHINGTON

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
King County	\$42,006,834	18.6%	Okanogan County	\$2,495,537	1.1%
Pierce County	\$29,277,353	13.0%	Walla Walla County	\$2,479,820	1.1%
Spokane County	\$21,005,564	9.3%	Stevens County	\$2,099,630	0.9%
Yakima County	\$20,165,739	8.9%	Douglas County	\$2,000,828	0.9%
Snohomish County	\$17,303,929	7.7%	Island County	\$1,274,037	0.6%
Clark County	\$15,539,407	6.9%	Adams County	\$1,256,335	0.6%
Benton County	\$7,895,830	3.5%	Kittitas County	\$1,064,061	0.5%
Thurston County	\$7,621,897	3.4%	Asotin County	\$936,500	0.4%
Franklin County	\$5,759,697	2.5%	Klickitat County	\$911,749	0.4%
Grant County	\$5,286,177	2.3%	Pacific County	\$883,052	0.4%
Whatcom County	\$5,158,588	2.3%	Whitman County	\$803,967	0.4%
Kitsap County	\$4,956,422	2.2%	Jefferson County	\$775,493	0.3%
Skagit County	\$4,681,086	2.1%	Pend Oreille County	\$724,309	0.3%
Cowlitz County	\$4,642,458	2.1%	Lincoln County	\$442,870	0.2%
Grays Harbor County	\$3,566,345	1.6%	Ferry County	\$379,510	0.2%
Lewis County	\$3,197,196	1.4%	San Juan County	\$343,011	0.2%
Chelan County	\$2,999,963	1.3%	Skamania County	\$321,632	0.1%
Mason County	\$2,777,411	1.2%	Columbia County	\$162,685	< 0.1%
Clallam County	\$2,669,872	1.2%	Wahkiakum County	\$123,672	< 0.1%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

WASHINGTON

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Garfield County	\$82,127	< 0.1%
Total	\$226,072,598	100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

WASHINGTON

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
King County	\$16,556,664	41.4%
Pierce County	\$5,362,071	13.4%
Spokane County	\$4,414,200	11.0%
Snohomish County	\$3,891,479	9.7%
Clark County	\$2,551,124	6.4%
Thurston County	\$1,398,843	3.5%
Kitsap County	\$1,372,271	3.4%
Yakima County	\$864,848	2.2%
Benton County	\$828,572	2.1%
Whatcom County	\$717,032	1.8%
Franklin County	\$695,709	1.7%
Skagit County	\$432,933	1.1%
Walla Walla County	\$341,885	0.9%
Cowlitz County	\$279,691	0.7%
Chelan County	\$211,185	0.5%
Douglas County	\$114,552	0.3%
Total	\$40,033,059	100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

WASHINGTON

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Seattle-King County	King	\$2,639,139	\$2,807,617	\$2,738,264	\$8,185,020	17.0%
Central	Pierce	\$1,990,036	\$2,101,321	\$2,512,819	\$6,604,176	13.7%
Southwest Washington	Clark, Cowlitz, Wahkiakum	\$1,364,456	\$1,437,310	\$1,628,999	\$4,430,765	9.2%
Spokane	Spokane	\$1,333,194	\$1,490,537	\$1,478,132	\$4,301,863	8.9%
Pacific Mountain	Grays Harbor, Lewis, Mason, Pacific, Thurston	\$1,308,097	\$1,334,525	\$1,634,696	\$4,277,318	8.9%
South Central	Kittitas, Klickitat, Skamania, Yakima	\$1,185,196	\$1,324,350	\$1,583,347	\$4,092,893	8.5%
Northwest	Island, San Juan, Skagit, Whatcom	\$970,167	\$1,165,888	\$1,215,625	\$3,351,680	7.0%
Snohomish	Snohomish	\$1,023,978	\$1,016,152	\$1,274,899	\$3,315,029	6.9%
North Central	Adams, Chelan, Douglas, Grant, Okanogan	\$795,630	\$867,920	\$1,077,916	\$2,741,466	5.7%
Benton-Franklin	Benton, Franklin	\$754,995	\$813,668	\$1,018,199	\$2,586,862	5.4%
Olympic	Clallam, Jefferson, Kitsap	\$823,544	\$822,917	\$907,424	\$2,553,885	5.3%
Eastern Washington	Ferry, Pend Oreille, Garfield, Stevens, Columbia, Lincoln, Whitman, Asotin, Walla Walla	\$515,915	\$675,477	\$553,788	\$1,745,180	3.6%
Total	All	\$14,704,347	\$15,857,682	\$17,624,108	\$48,186,137	100%